
2024-2025 Eastern Washington University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-20   Conf: 7-11   Home: 9-6   Away: 2-12   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Howard, Peyton 31-31 1030 33.2 156-410 .380 54-188 .287 69-90 .767 15 77 92 3.0 86 2 104 117 11 47 435 14.0
22 Grossman, Kourtney 30-23 870 29.0 118-295 .400 30-98 .306 50-62 .806 67 247 314 10.5 54 0 26 58 10 42 316 10.5
01 Pettis, Alexis 31-21 795 25.6 115-293 .392 23-67 .343 36-52 .692 35 63 98 3.2 55 3 43 51 4 45 289 9.3
02 Gallatin, Ella 31-30 935 30.2 97-274 .354 28-105 .267 64-74 .865 40 77 117 3.8 56 2 54 55 8 30 286 9.2
10 Eggers, Jaecy 31-26 753 24.3 96-292 .329 15-61 .246 60-88 .682 61 114 175 5.6 50 0 23 41 32 22 267 8.6
05 Schuler, Breeje 5-3 87 17.4 10-29 .345 5-13 .385 0-0 .000 5 10 15 3.0 6 0 2 10 2 2 25 5.0
04 Harvey, Rachel 27-1 492 18.2 41-91 .451 9-19 .474 17-24 .708 10 42 52 1.9 78 3 64 42 3 31 108 4.0
03 Boni, Ellie 10-8 260 26.0 15-54 .278 3-21 .143 6-6 1.000 6 30 36 3.6 12 0 16 17 0 6 39 3.9
52 Hays, Bella 31-12 461 14.9 53-101 .525 0-0 .000 12-27 .444 39 58 97 3.1 31 0 18 18 15 10 118 3.8
23 McElmurry, Emily 29-0 217 7.5 25-60 .417 6-16 .375 24-32 .750 10 10 20 0.7 33 0 10 17 0 9 80 2.8
21 Romain, Léa-line 2-0 14 7.0 2-5 .400 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 1 6 7 3.5 2 0 0 2 0 0 5 2.5
12 Kirk, Paris 30-0 296 9.9 14-51 .275 2-6 .333 10-25 .400 26 56 82 2.7 27 0 13 14 4 5 40 1.3
13 Cassidy-De Falco, Valérie 3-0 11 3.7 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.7 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0.7
14 Wilcox, Cori 2-0 14 7.0 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1 5 6 3.0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0.5
41 Hall, Addison 4-0 15 3.8 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 31 6250 201.6 743-1964 .378 175-600 .292 350-484 .723 377 843 1220 39.4 493 10 376 456 89 251 2011 64.87
Opponents 31 6250 201.6 733-1820 .403 201-617 .326 386-519 .744 270 887 1157 37.3 498 6 405 472 134 255 2053 66.23

Team Statistics EWU OPP
SCORING 2011 2053
    Points Per Game 64.9 66.2
    Scoring Margin -1.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 743-1964 733-1820
    Field Goal Pct .378 .403
3 POINT FG-ATT 175-600 201-617
    3PT FG Pct .292 .326
    3PT Made Per Game 5.6 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 350-484 386-519
    FT Pct .723 .744
    FT Made Per Game 11.3 12.5
REBOUNDS 1220 1157
    Rebounds Per Game 39.4 37.3
    Rebounds Margin 2.0 –
ASSISTS 376 405
    Assists Per Game 12.1 13.1
TURNOVERS 456 472
    Turnovers Per Game 14.7 15.2
    Turnovers Margin 0.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.9
STEALS 251 255
    Steals Per Game 8.1 8.2
BLOCKS 89 134
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 4.3
ATTENDANCE 11,382 21,732
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-759 14-1,552
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-1,347

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Eastern Wash. 462 492 493 541 23 2011
Opponents 459 467 563 547 17 2053

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at Washington St. L 82-83 906
11/09/24 WALLA WALLA W 81-33 453
11/14/24 at Washington L 59-83 1,925
11/17/24 PORTLAND L 62-74 1,090
11/22/24 vs Saint Mary's (CA) L 57-59 2,694
11/24/24 at Hawaii L 55-67 1,744
11/27/24 CSU BAKERSFIELD W 67-58 503
12/04/24 at South Dakota St. L 58-81 2,124
12/07/24 NORTH DAKOTA ST. L 47-74 536
12/14/24 at Gonzaga L 50-79 5,243
12/16/24 WARNER PACIFIC W 98-45 550
12/20/24 UC SANTA BARBARA W 54-46 496

* 01/02/25 at Montana L 70-78 2,304
* 01/04/25 at Montana St. L 54-66 1,517
* 01/09/25 PORTLAND ST. W 78-49 575
* 01/11/25 SACRAMENTO ST. W 89-80 642
* 01/18/25 at Idaho L 57-67 2,246
* 01/20/25 MONTANA ST. L 56-58 655
* 01/23/25 at Northern Ariz. L 63-75 513
* 01/25/25 at Northern Colo. L 57-66 687
* 01/30/25 IDAHO ST. W 78-71 2,100
* 02/01/25 WEBER ST. L 48-62 765
* 02/06/25 at Sacramento St. W 68-53 732
* 02/08/25 at Portland St. W 65-58 514
* 02/15/25 IDAHO W 63-60 930
* 02/20/25 NORTHERN COLO. L 46-50 561
* 02/22/25 NORTHERN ARIZ. L 77-88 745
* 02/27/25 at Weber St. L 65-67 296
* 03/01/25 at Idaho St. L 60-75 981
* 03/03/25 MONTANA W 80-77 781

03/08/25 vs Sacramento St. L 67-71 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Eastern Washington University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-11   Home: 5-4   Away: 2-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Howard, Peyton 18-18 613 34.1 84-238 .353 28-106 .264 44-54 .815 6 50 56 3.1 47 1 63 65 8 24 240 13.3
22 Grossman, Kourtney 18-18 600 33.3 84-211 .398 18-73 .247 32-40 .800 44 179 223 12.4 34 0 18 41 4 24 218 12.1
02 Gallatin, Ella 18-17 594 33.0 59-157 .376 17-60 .283 46-52 .885 25 43 68 3.8 32 1 32 34 6 18 181 10.1
10 Eggers, Jaecy 18-18 462 25.7 67-194 .345 11-35 .314 35-47 .745 35 68 103 5.7 34 0 13 25 22 13 180 10.0
01 Pettis, Alexis 18-18 489 27.2 67-168 .399 11-38 .289 29-38 .763 17 32 49 2.7 33 2 28 36 1 30 174 9.7
04 Harvey, Rachel 18-1 358 19.9 31-66 .470 6-12 .500 13-16 .813 5 30 35 1.9 54 2 46 27 2 24 81 4.5
52 Hays, Bella 18-0 251 13.9 24-45 .533 0-0 .000 6-14 .429 19 32 51 2.8 16 0 8 11 8 6 54 3.0
23 McElmurry, Emily 18-0 124 6.9 9-29 .310 2-9 .222 16-20 .800 6 7 13 0.7 24 0 5 9 0 3 36 2.0
12 Kirk, Paris 18-0 130 7.2 3-14 .214 1-2 .500 3-9 .333 11 20 31 1.7 12 0 5 6 1 4 10 0.6
13 Cassidy-De Falco, Valérie 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
41 Hall, Addison 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3625 201.4 428-1122 .381 94-335 .281 224-290 .772 204 486 690 38.3 287 6 218 261 52 146 1174 65.22
Opponents 18 3625 201.4 427-1070 .399 114-354 .322 232-311 .746 177 511 688 38.2 290 3 241 275 78 147 1200 66.67

Team Statistics EWU OPP
SCORING 1174 1200
    Points Per Game 65.2 66.7
    Scoring Margin -1.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 428-1122 427-1070
    Field Goal Pct .381 .399
3 POINT FG-ATT 94-335 114-354
    3PT FG Pct .281 .322
    3PT Made Per Game 5.2 6.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 224-290 232-311
    FT Pct .772 .746
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 12.9
REBOUNDS 690 688
    Rebounds Per Game 38.3 38.2
    Rebounds Margin 0.1 –
ASSISTS 218 241
    Assists Per Game 12.1 13.4
TURNOVERS 261 275
    Turnovers Per Game 14.5 15.3
    Turnovers Margin 0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.9
STEALS 146 147
    Steals Per Game 8.1 8.2
BLOCKS 52 78
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 4.3
ATTENDANCE 7,754 9,790
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-862 9-1,088
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Eastern Wash. 252 270 297 339 16 1174
Opponents 253 287 310 341 9 1200

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/25 at  Montana L 70-78 2304
01/04/25 at  Montana St. L 54-66 1517
01/09/25 PORTLAND ST. W 78-49 575
01/11/25 SACRAMENTO ST. W 89-80 642
01/18/25 at  Idaho L 57-67 2246
01/20/25 MONTANA ST. L 56-58 655
01/23/25 at  Northern Ariz. L 63-75 513
01/25/25 at  Northern Colo. L 57-66 687
01/30/25 IDAHO ST. W 78-71 2100
02/01/25 WEBER ST. L 48-62 765
02/06/25 at  Sacramento St. W 68-53 732
02/08/25 at  Portland St. W 65-58 514
02/15/25 IDAHO W 63-60 930
02/20/25 NORTHERN COLO. L 46-50 561
02/22/25 NORTHERN ARIZ. L 77-88 745
02/27/25 at  Weber St. L 65-67 296
03/01/25 at  Idaho St. L 60-75 981
03/03/25 MONTANA W 80-77 781


